
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 

 

 
 

 
i 

HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

To:   Scrutiny Committee Members: Councillors Todd-Jones (Chair), Baigent 
(Vice-Chair), Avery, Ashton, Bird, Holland, Moore and Sarris 
 
Alternates: Councillors Cantrill, Gawthrope and Gillespie 
 
Tenants and Leaseholders: Diane Best (Leaseholder Representative), 
Kay Harris (Tenant Representative), John Marais (Tenant Representative), 
Diana Minns (Vice Chair /Tenant Representative), Caroline Oriokot (Tenant 
Representative) and Terry Sweeney (Tenant Representative). 
 
Executive Councillor for Housing: Councillor Price 
 

Despatched: Thursday, 25 February 2016 

  

Date: Tuesday, 8 March 2016 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:  Toni Birkin Direct Dial:  01223 457013 
 

AGENDA 

1    Apologies   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

2    Declarations of Interest Committee Manager  
 

 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests that they may 
have in an item shown on this agenda. If any member of the Committee is 
unsure whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular 
matter, they should seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before 
the meeting. 

3    Minutes  (Pages 7 - 24) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting. 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

4    Public Questions Committee Manager  
 

 Please see information at the end of the agenda. 
 

Part 1: To be chaired by Vice Chair (Tenant/Leaseholder Representative) 

  
Items for Debate by the Committee and then Decision by the Executive 
Councillor for Housing 

5   Replacement of St Matthews Street Garages (Pages 25 - 32) 

6   Tenant & Leaseholder Survey & Focus Groups Results (Pages 33 - 84) 

 

Part 2: To be taken by the Chair of the Committee 

 
Items for Debate by the Committee and then Decision by the Executive 
Councillor for Housing 
 
Key Decision Not Included on the Forward Plan: Notice 
 
The following item on the agenda relates to a key decision that has not been 
included on the Forward Plan. However, it is impractical to defer the decision to 
allow for its inclusion in the next Forward Plan.  
 

7    The Housing Market in Greater Cambridge  

 Report enclosed separately 

8   Cambs Home Improvement Agency Fees (Pages 85 - 90) 

9    Record of Urgent Decision taken by the Executive Councillor for 
Housing   
 

 To note decisions taken by the Executive Councillor for Housing since 
the last meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee. 
 

9a   Approval to lease the HRA property known as The Engineer’s House to the 
Cambridge Museum of Technology Strategy Officer (Pages 91 - 92) 



 

 
iii 

 

Information for the Public 
 

 
 

Location 
 
 
 
 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square 
(CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible 
via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square 
entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, 
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) are on the 
first floor, and are accessible via lifts or stairs.  
 

 
 
 

Public 
Participation 

Some meetings may have parts that will be closed to 
the public, but the reasons for excluding the press 
and public will be given.  
 
Most meetings have an opportunity for members of 
the public to ask questions or make statements.  
 
To ask a question or make a statement please notify 
the Committee Manager (details listed on the front of 
the agenda) prior to the deadline.  
 

 For questions and/or statements regarding 
items on the published agenda, the deadline is 
the start of the meeting. 

 

 For questions and/or statements regarding 
items NOT on the published agenda, the 
deadline is 10 a.m. the day before the meeting.  

 
Speaking on Planning Applications or Licensing 
Hearings is subject to other rules. Guidance for 
speaking on these issues can be obtained from 
Dem
[...]
, 
Marais, Sweeney and Minns 
 
Executive Councillor for Housing: Councillor Price 
 
Tenant/Leaseholder Representatives: Diane Best, Kay Harris, John Marais, 
Diana Minns and Terry Sweeney 
 
Officers:  
Director of Customer & Community Services: Liz Bisset 
Head of City Homes: Robert Hollingsworth 
Head of Strategic Housing: Alan Carter 
Area Housing Manager: Sandra Farmer 
Business Manager & Principal Accountant: Julia Hovells 
Housing Advice Service Manager: David Greening 
Head of Estates and Facilities: Trevor Burdon 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

16/1/HSC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bird. Councillor Gawthrope was 
present as the alternate. 

16/2/HSC Declarations of Interest 
 
 

Name  Item Interest 

Councillor Avery 16/5/HSC Personal: Rents a 
Council garage 

Diane Best 
(Leaseholder 
Representative) 

16/6/HSC Personal: 
Cambridge City 
Council Leaseholder  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Housing Scrutiny Committee HSC/2 Wednesday, 13 January 2016 

 

 
 
 

2 

16/3/HSC Minutes 
 
The minutes for the meeting of the 24th September 2015 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 

16/4/HSC Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

16/5/HSC Housing Revenue Account Budget Setting Report 
 
This item was chaired by Diana Minns (Vice Chair /Tenant Representative) 
 
Matter for Decision  
 
The report referred to the  2016/17 budget process. The range of assumptions 
upon which the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan and Mid-Year 
Financial Review were based, were reviewed in light of the latest information 
available, culminating in the preparation of the HRA Budget Setting Report. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Housing 
The Executive Councillor for Housing resolved to: 
 

a) Approve that council dwellings rents for existing tenants be reduced by 
1%, in line with legislative requirements, introduced as part of the 
Welfare Reform and Wo
[...]
 Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 

Page 18



Housing Scrutiny Committee HSC/15 Wednesday, 13 January 2016 

 

 
 
 

15 

The Committee received a report from the Head of Strategic Housing 
regarding the Housing Company – Lettings and Rent Policy.  
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 
 

i. The scheme pilot was welcomed. 

ii. Questioned the affordability of rents at 80% of the upper quartile of 
market rents. 

iii. Suggested there was a risk to the general fund as the profit margins 
would be very narrow. 

iv. Suggested that a wider tenure mix might make the scheme more 
financially viable. 

v. Expressed concerns that Right to Buy Exceptions could be changed 
making these properties vulnerable to Right to Buy applications. 

In response to Members questions the Head of Strategic Housing stated that: 
 

i. The tenancies would be offered on standard assured short hold 
conditions. 

ii. Potential tenants would be subject to income checks as with any private 
rental arrangement. 

iii. Rents would be subject to an annual rent rise. 

The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 
 
 

16/9/HSC Social Lettings Agency Model 
 
This item was chaired by Councillor Todd-Jones 
 
Matter for Decision 

Page 19



Housing Scrutiny Committee HSC/16 Wednesday, 13 January 2016 

 

 
 
 

16 

The Council had been piloting a social lettings (Town Hall Lettings) agency for 
two years. The report built on the report presented to Housing Scrutiny 
Committee in March 2015 and aimed to inform Members of the proposed 
direction of travel for Town Hall Lettings beyond April 2016. The report detailed 
the outcomes delivered by the social lettings agency to date, covered
[...]
ll 12 Mortlock Avenue to 
Cambridgeshire County Council and buy 188 Kendal Way from the 
County Council 
 
This item was chaired by Councillor Todd-Jones 
 
Matter for Decision 
Recommendation to sell 12 Mortlock Avenue to Cambridgeshire County 
Council and to purchase 188 Kendal Way from Cambridgeshire County 
Council. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Housing 

i. Approved the Officer’s recommendations as detailed in the restricted 
report. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Strategy Officer. 
 
The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 

Page 21



Housing Scrutiny Committee HSC/18 Wednesday, 13 January 2016 

 

 
 
 

18 

Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 
. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.40 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 22



Report Page No: 1 

 

 

Cambridge City Council 
 

Item 

 

To: Executive Councillor for Housing: Councillor Kevin 
Price 

Report by: Head of Estates & Facilities : Trevor Burdon 

Relevant scrutiny 
committee:  

Housing 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

08/03/2016 

Wards affected: Petersfield   
 

Key Decision                  ST MATTHEW’S STREET GARAGES 

 
 
1. Executive summary 

 

 
1.1 This report describes a deteriorating problem with an underused and 

increasingly vandalised two storey garage block, comprising 82 
separate units, at St Matthews Street in Petersfield ward. 

1.2 The report summarises existing problems at the site and includes a 
alternative options and a recommendation for demolition and 
replacement with a reduced number (38) of new ground floor garages 
which can be delivered within the budget available.  

 
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1 The Executive Councillor is recommended to approve proposals, as 

described in section 3.8.5 – 3.8.7 below, to 
a) demolish the existing two storey garage structure and,  

b) provide 38 new pre-cast concrete garages on the same site area  

2.1 The Executive Councillor is recommended to review, if necessary, the 
decision to erect new garages(2.1 (b) above) on the cleared site 
should the final provisions of the 2015/16 Housing and Planning Bill, 
prove onerous, in respect of payments for “disposal of high value 
property”. In such circumstances, options  for disposal, rather than the 
planned retention of garage site, may have to be re-considered. 

 
 
3. Background  
 
3.1. The existing two storey garage structure at St Matthews Street, which 

comprises ground and first floor levels each with 41 garages, was 
originally constructed approximately 50 years ago to provide parking 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



Report Page No: 2 

for the Council’s residents of the adjoining terraced housing 
development locally known as the “Irish Quarter”. 

 
3.2. The garages are small by current standards. There is restricted access 

due to narrow circulation space and the garage dimensions are not fit 
for many larger modern cars.  

 
3.3. Over the last 10 years or so, usage of the garages has progressively 

declined amongst all users and currently over 50% of the garages are 
vacant.  Current occupation of the garages  is: 
Garages in use    37 
Garages let to CCC tenants   3 
Garages let to private tenants  34 
It would seem clear that whilst this is an HRA financed property, there 
is low current demand from existing Council (HRA) tenants with the 
vast majority of interest from private residents.  

 
3.4. The entire top floor of the garage block has been void for some time 

and, as overall occupancy levels have progressively declined, the site 
has become an increasing target for vandalism and low level crime. 
The police have attended on a number of occasions in r
[...]
eless introduce issues 
about how to charge for available spaces and how to prevent problems 
with deliberate mis-use by the non-paying residents. Clearly the open 
site would also remove any option for any residents who use their 
garages for temporary storage of possessions other than their cars.  

 
3.8.5. Overall therefore, option 4 is the recommended outcome. The 

scheme as described can be accommodated within existing Planned 
Works programme budgets for implementation in 2016/17 and 

Page 26



Report Page No: 5 

addresses all of the principal issues described. The new garages 
would be of a greater size than currently exists so would be fit for 
modern cars and would generate a secure and readily chargeable 
income stream. There would clearly be no requirement for any major 
structural repair works and as the refurbished site would be well lit and 
open then security issues would be no different to any other of the 
Council’s many other garage sites.  

 
3.8.6. The possibility of the City Council redeveloping the site has been 

considered but there are no funds available within existing HRA plans 
and the site is not seen as a high priority when considered alongside 
other more straightforward sites within the HRA portfolio. Any 
redevelopment project would almost certainly, therefore, rely on 
disposal for private development. This may become a more relevant 
possibility when the Government’s requirements for disposal of vacant 
high value local authority housing, included in the 2015-16 Housing 
and Planning Bill, are finally confirmed as referred to in 3.7 above. 
Should the final provisions of the Housing and Planning Bill, prove 
onerous, in respect of payments for disposal of high value property, 
then options for disposal, rather than the planned retention of garage 
site, may have to be re-considered at that time 

 
3.8.7. In this respect, Option 4 does still allow for some flexibility. A 

significant element of the cost of both options 3 and
[...]
red Planned Works contractors. 

 
(f) Consultation and communication 

Consultation with tenants and residents in the area surrounding St 
Matthews Street garages was undertaken in June 2015. Those 
attending a public meeting  at the Cherry Trees Hall on 17th June 2015 
expressed generally support for option 4 after some debate whereas 
the general response via returned questionnaire cards(20 in total) 
resulted in an even split of opinion between the options 3 and 4. 

 
(g) Community Safety 

The existing two storey garage structure has poor access, many 
enclosed and poorly lit areas andis a target for recurring vandalism and 
low level crime. The recommended scheme for full demolition of the 
structure and its replacement with an open and well lit ground level 
garage block site will significantly increase visibility of all areas and 
hence the overall security of the locality and its residents and garage 
users. 

 
5. Background papers  
 None 
 
6. Appendices  
 None 
 

Page 28



Report Page No: 7 

 
7. Inspection of papers  

If you have queries on the report please contact: 
Author’s Name: Trevor Burdon 
Author’s Phone 
Number:  

01223 457831  

Author’s Email:  Trevor.burdon@cambridge.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Page No: 1 

 

 

Cambridge City Council 
 

Item 

 

To: Executive Councillor for Housing: Councillor Kevin Price 

Report by: Liz Bisset, Director of Customer & Community Service 

Relevant scrutiny 
committee:  

Housing 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

8/3/2016 

Wards affected: All 
 
TENANT & LEASEHOLDER SURVEY & FOCUS GROUPS RESULTS 
Not a Key Decision 

 
 
1. Executive summary  
 
1.1 As housing services continue to adapt to changes, it will become 
increasingly important to have effective methods for gathering feedback and 
making sure that services are making best use of available resources. 
 
1.2 Recent satisfaction surveys and follow-up focus groups have proved an 
effective method for gathering customer satisfaction data – the results of 
which (appendix A) have been developed into an Action Plan (appendix B). 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
The Executive Councillor is recommended: 
 

1. To agree the Action Plan (appendix B) 
 

2. To agree the suggested methodology for gathering ongoing customer 
feedback from tenants and leaseholders  

 
3. Background  
 
3.1 The most recent Tenant & Leaseholder satisfaction surveys were 
carried out in June 2014 by NWA consultants. The survey was designed to 
measure satisfaction levels, ask for opinions on future priorities and 
suggestions for where were needed. 
 
3.2 Following presentation and analysis of the results over autumn/winter 
2014, a number of topics were highlighted for more follow-up work: 
 

1. Information   Value for money   Welfare reform 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



Report Page No: 2 

• Information currently received 
and how it is rated 

• What experiences lead to 
positive or negative perceptions? 

• What is the ideal and should this 
be expected? 

• Value for money – what is 
‘good’ and what is ‘poor’ 
value for money? 

• What is reasonable to 
expect? 

• Awareness of 
Welfare Reform 

• Preparedness for 
welfare reform 

 
3.3 These topics either had the biggest impact on overall satisfaction or 
needed further work to understand tenant/leaseholder responses. Focus 
groups looking at these topics were held over July 2015, with participants 
able to choose from a number of venues and times. All four groups were 
recorded then transcribed (with the permission of participants), in line with 
the UK best practice code for focus groups.  
 
3.4 Key findings from tenant/leaseholder Focus Groups 
 
(Taken from appendix A - STAR Focus Groups Report 2015) 
 
INFORMATION 

 Open Door is popular but could be improved by more information on 
specific localities/wards along with a letters and suggestions page 

 Some residents would prefer to receive text alerts, online 
communication, emai
[...]
 how and where residents can get advice on welfare 
reform 
 
 

Housing Benefit Participants were disturbed about the effects of direct Participants suggested the Council should identify individuals who 

P
age 81



direct payments  housing benefit payments to tenants 
 
Worry that many people would find themselves in 
financial difficulties 

they feel may fall into arrears as early as possible to support them 
prior to problems. Though this does happen, it has not been 
widely publicised to other tenants. 

 

P
age 82



Report Page No: 1 

 

 

Cambridge City Council 
 

Item 

 

To: Executive Councillor for Housing 

Report by: Alan Carter 

Relevant scrutiny 
committee:  

Housing 
Scrutiny 

8 March 2016 

Wards affected: All 
 
                                       Cambs Home Improvement Agency Fees 
Non Key Decision 

 
 
 
1. Executive summary  
 
This report request approval to increase fees charged by Cambs Home 
Improvement Agency (HIA) with additional income used to fund additional 
technical capacity required in respect of changing health and safety 
requirements.  
 
2. Recommendations  
 
The Executive Councillor is recommended: 
 
Approve that fees charged by Cambs HIA to project manage Disabled 
Facilities Grant and Repair Assistance funded adaptations and repairs 
increase from 10% to 12% of the cost of the works.   
 
3. Background  
 
Cambs HIA is the shared home improvement agency service with South 
Cambridgeshire and Huntingdonshire District Councils. Camb HIA has been 
in existence since April 2012. The aim of the service is to support vulnerable 
people (many older people) to remain in their home by carrying out 
adaptations and repairs. Prior to the establishment of Cambs HIA, the 
shared service was subsidised by the General Fund. Cambs HIA has 
delivered a balance budget over the last two years without the need for 
subsidy. At the same time quantity of work has been sustained and the 
quality of the service improved. The service i
[...]

 
 

Scrutiny 
consideration: 

The Chair, Spokesperson of Housing Scrutiny 
Committee and Opposition Spokes were consulted prior 
to the action being authorised. 

Conflicts of 
interest: 

No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive 
Councillor. 

 
Comments: 

None. 

 

 
 
The Chair and Opposition Spokes were consulted prior 
to the action being authorised. No adverse comments 
were made.  
 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive 
Councillor. 

 
This urgent decision will be reported back to the next 
Housing Scrutiny Committee on 8th March 2016. 
 
 

 

Page 90


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Replacement of St Matthews Street Garages
	6 Tenant & Leaseholder Survey & Focus Groups Results
	Appendix A - Tenant & Leaseholder Focus Group Results
	Appendix B - Tenant & Leaseholder Focus Group Action Plan

	8 Cambs Home Improvement Agency Fees
	9a Approval to lease the HRA property known as The Engineer’s House to the Cambridge Museum of Technology



Minutes of the meeting

Housing Scrutiny Committee

HSC/1

Tuesday, 8 March 2016

HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

8 March 2016
5.30 - 6.55 pm

Present:
Scrutiny Committee Members: Councillors Todd-Jones (Chair), Avery,
Ashton, Bird, Moore, Sarris and Gawthrope
Executive Councillor for Housing: Councillor Price
Tenant/Leaseholder Representatives: Diane Best, Kay Harris, John Marais,
Diana Minns, Caroline Oriokot and Terry Sweeney
Officers:
Director of Customer & Community Services: Liz Bisset
Head of City Homes: Robert Hollingsworth
Head of Strategic Housing: Alan Carter
Head of Estates & Facilities: Trevor Burdon
Resident Involvement Facilitator: James Bull
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

16/11/HSC Apologies
Apologies were received from Councillor Holland and Councillor Baigent.
Councillor Gawthope was present as an alternate.
16/12/HSC Declarations of Interest
Councillor Item
Interest
Bird
16/18/HSC Personal: Has used the service in the past.
16/13/HSC Minutes
The minutes of the meeting of the 13th January 2016 were agreed and signed
as a correct record.
16/14/HSC Public Questions

1

Housing Scrutiny Committee

HSC/2

Tuesday, 8 March 2016

There were no public questions.
16/15/HSC Replacement of St. Matthew's Street Garages
This item was chaired by Diana Minns (Vice Chair / Tenant Representative).
Matter for Decision
The report described a deteriorating problem with an underused and
increasingly vandalised two storey garage block, comprising 82 separate units,
at St. Matthew’s Street in Petersfield ward. The report summarised existing
problems at the site and included alternative options and a recommendation
for demolition and replacement with a reduced number (38) of new ground
floor garages which could be delivered within the budget available.
Decision of Executive Councillor for Housing
i.

ii.

Approved the proposals, as described in section 3.8.5 – 3.8.7 of the
Officer’s report to:
a) demolish the existing two storey garage structure and,
b) provide 38 new pre-cast concrete garages on the same site area;
Agreed to review, if necessary, the decision to erect new garages (2.1
(b) above) on the cleared site should the final provisions of the 2015/16
Housing and Planning Bill, prove onerous, in respect of payments for
“disposal of high value property”. In such circumstances, options for
disposal, rather than the planned retention of garage site, may have to
be re-considered.

Reason for the Decision
As set out in the Officer’s report.
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected
Not applicable.
Scrutiny Considerations
The Committee received a report from the Head of Estates & Facilities
regarding garages in St Matthews Street.
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report:
i. Sought clarification regarding the cost of demolition and raised concerns
regarding possible asbestos contamination.

2

Housing Scrutiny Committee

ii.

iii.

iv.

v.
vi.

HSC/3

Tuesday, 8 March 2016

Expressed surprise regarding recommendation 2.2, as this committee
had previously expressed the view that it was opposed to any sale of
Housing Revenue land.
Suggested that options to develop the site in partnership with a
developer should be explored. Cross subsidy might allow this site to
generate housing or profit.
Suggested that the report was addressing two unrelated issues; the
problematic garages and the unknown impact of a future levy on high
value assets.
Stated that any sale of assets would be regrettable but losing this land
would be preferable to selling housing stock.
Stated that there were currently no funds to build new council houses on
this site or other sites.

In response to Members’ questions the Head of Estates & Facilities said the
following:
i. Any asbestos contamination would be address when the buildings were
demolished.
ii. Demolition of the run down garages would increase the potential sale
value of the land.
The Executive Councillor for Housing stated that this site should not be
confused with other, mixed use, redevelopment of garage sites.
Recommendation 2.2 was an acknowledgement of the fact that the impact of
any future levy, which might be imposed retrospectively, was currently
unknown. At present there was a lack of funds for development and
considering this site as an option toward payment of a levy was a sensible
approach. Loss of an underused garage site was preferable to any loss of
housing stock.
The Director of Customer and Community Services stated that it was
expected that there would be greater clarity about the levy after the June
Housing Bill.
The Committee resolved by 11 votes to 0 to endorse the recommendation.
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation.
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any
Dispensations Granted)

3

Housing Scrutiny Committee

HSC/4

Tuesday, 8 March 2016

No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor.
16/16/HSC Tenant & Leaseholder Survey & Focus Groups Results
This item was chaired by Diana Minns (Vice Chair / Tenant Representative).
Matter for Decision
As housing services continue to adapt to changes, it will become increasingly
important to have effective methods for gathering feedback and making sure
that services are making best use of available resources.
Recent satisfaction surveys and follow-up focus groups had proved an
effective method for gathering customer satisfaction data – the results of which
(appendix A of the Officer’s reports) had been developed into an Action Plan
(appendix B of the Officer’s report).
Decision of Executive Councillor for Housing
i. Agreed the Action Plan (appendix B of the Officer’s report)
ii. Agreed the suggested methodology for gathering ongoing customer
feedback from tenants and leaseholders
Reason for the Decision
As set out in the Officer’s report.
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected
Not applicable.
Scrutiny Considerations
The Committee received a report from the Resident Involvement Facilitator
regarding recent satisfaction surveys.
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report:
i. Welcomed the very thorough and professional report.
ii. Expressed concerns about the future need to prioritise actions as the
funding shrinks. How would priorities be agreed?
iii. Suggested that support services could be under threat at a time when
welfare reforms began to impact on tenants.
iv. Expressed concerns about communication problems experienced by
leaseholders. Factual communications regarding repairs and contractors
often contained error.

4

Housing Scrutiny Committee

v.
vi.

HSC/5

Tuesday, 8 March 2016

Leaseholders had expressed concerns about a lack of consultation prior
to expensive repairs.
The timing of communications was questioned and it was suggested that
information was not shared in a timely fashion. It could be too early to be
relevant or too late for proper consultation.

In response to Members’ questions the Director of Customer and Community
Services stated that:
i. Initiatives were already in place to improving the tenants and
leaseholders experience of the housing service and this would not
necessarily increase costs. The action plan was achievable.
ii. A follow up report later in the year would look at future priorities once
more information was available from central government.
In response to Members’ questions the Resident Involvement Facilitator
acknowledged that response rates in some areas of the survey were low. He
outlined the approach now taken to gathering information. On alternate years a
survey was carried out and in the intervening year, more targeted work was
undertaken. This might include in depth work with hard to reach groups or
work targeting new tenants.
The Executive Councillor for Housing stated that in the past leaseholders had
enjoyed services that had not been re-charged to them. The Council was duty
bound to recover expenditure on leaseholder properties. Such matters were
addressed on a case by case basis.
The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations.
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation.
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any
Dispensations Granted)
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor.
Notice of Key Decision Not Included on the Forward Plan
The Chair ruled that the following key decision be considered despite not being
included on the Forward Plan published on 1 December 2013. It was
impractical to defer the decision to allow for its inclusion in the next Forward
Plan.

5

Housing Scrutiny Committee

HSC/6

Tuesday, 8 March 2016

16/17/HSC The Housing Market in Greater Cambridge
This item was chaired by Councillor Todd-Jones
Matter for Decision
i. Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire district together represented
the important economic hub of Greater Cambridge. Housing was an
essential contributor to supporting economic growth and the paper
showed why this must include a mix of tenures including affordable
housing and housing for social rent. The key characteristics of the
housing market in Greater Cambridge and the impact of Government
legislation were examined using local data and national studies. This
supported the asks to Government in the final section of the paper.
These asks would enable the City Council to continue to develop
housing that is affordable to rent and buy across a range of tenures. This
includes new council housing, to address a growing need as access to
housing in the Greater Cambridge area moves rapidly out of the reach of
many households.
ii.

At the time of writing the paper legislation affecting housing was going
through the final stages of the parliamentary process, namely the
Welfare Reform and Work Bill and the Housing and Planning Bill. The
details of how aspects of the Housing and Planning Bill would work in
practice had yet to be finalised. The terms of a potential devolution deal
were also under discussion. The asks in this paper contributed to making
the case for a better housing deal for Cambridge in our ongoing
discussions with Government about the impact of legislation and
devolution.

Decision of Executive Councillor for Housing
i. Agreed to adopt the statement as a summary of the Cambridge Housing
Market and the impact of impending legislation.
ii.

Agreed the asks in paragraph 3.5 as the foundations for negotiation with
Government

Reason for the Decision
As set out in the Officer’s report.
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

6

Housing Scrutiny Committee

HSC/7

Tuesday, 8 March 2016

Not applicable.
Scrutiny Considerations
The Committee received a report from the Director of Customer and
Community Services regarding the Housing Market in Greater
Cambridgeshire.
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report:
i. Suggested that Cambridge was becoming less viable and increasingly
unhealthy.
ii. Highlighted the work around Healthy Cities.
iii. Suggested that this report was unlikely to achieve its desired result but
agreed that is was worthwhile.
iv. Suggested that some concessions had been made to the original
proposals. For example, pay to stay taper rates had been agreed.
The Director of Customer and Community Services stated that the legislation
was currently broad brush stroke and that there might be an opportunity to
influence the details.
The Executive Councillor for Housing confirmed that he would continue to put
pressure on central government and would endeavour to exert influence with
the Housing Minister where possible.
The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations.
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation.
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any
Dispensations Granted)
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor.
16/18/HSC Cambs Home Improvement Agency Fees
This item was chaired by Councillor Todd-Jones
Matter for Decision
The report requested approval to increase fees charged by Cambs Home
Improvement Agency (HIA) with additional income used to fund additional
technical capacity required in respect of changing health and safety
requirements.

7

Housing Scrutiny Committee

HSC/8

Tuesday, 8 March 2016

Decision of Executive Councillor for Housing
i.

Approved that fees charged by Cambs HIA to project manage Disabled Facilities Grant and
Repair Assistance funded adaptations and repairs increase from 10% to 12% of the cost of
the works.

Reason for the Decision
As set out in the Officer’s report.
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected
Not applicable.
Scrutiny Considerations
The Committee received a report from the Head of Strategic Housing
regarding the HIA fees.
The Committee expressed support for the service which was valued by users.
The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations.
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations.
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any
Dispensations Granted)
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor.
16/19/HSC Record of Urgent Decision taken by the Executive Councillor
for Housing
This item was chaired by Councillor Todd-Jones
9a Approval to lease the HRA property known as The Engineer’s House to the
Cambridge Museum of Technology
The decision was noted.
Thanks for Long Service
The Chair, Councillor Todd-Jones, informed the Committee that this would be
last meeting attended by Robert Hollingsworth, who was retiring, and Liz
Bisset and Alan Carter who were moving in to new roles. He thanked them for

8

Housing Scrutiny Committee

HSC/9

Tuesday, 8 March 2016

their support over the years and said that their experience and expertise would
be missed.
He also thanked the tenant representatives, Caroline Orikot and Terry
Sweeney who were not seeking re-election, for their work on behalf of Tenant
and Leaseholders.
Members of the Committee voiced their support for sentiments expressed by
the Chair. Terry Sweeney was said to have been the ‘voice of the tenant’ for
many years and would be missed.

The meeting ended at 6.55 pm

CHAIR

9

